



OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE TRIALS AND HEARINGS
Hearings Division

DECISION

ILMA BABU - NACMIAS LAW FIRM PLLC 592PACIFIC STREET NEW YORK,NY 11217	Summons No: 051010885N et al. (1 Summons) DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, -against- MR KRZYSZTOF PIOTR FIEDOR Hearing Date: 12/09/2025 Hearing Location: Remote Type of Hearing: By Telephone
--	--

Total Penalty Amount: **\$6,000.00**

Community Service(Hr): **Not Applicable**

SUMMONS #	SUMMARY DISPOSITION	DATE OF OCCURRENCE	PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
051010885N	Sustained	07/28/2025	609 W 147 ST Manhattan

LINE ITEM	OATH CODE	CODE SECTION/RULE	RESULT	PENALTY
1	BX1R	15RCNY 1-25(C)	Sustained	\$1,500.00
2	BX51	15RCNY 1-102(D)	Sustained	\$1,500.00
3	BX12	15RCNY 1-36(A)	Sustained	\$3,000.00

Findings of Fact & Conclusions of Law

I find Respondent KRZYSZTOF PIOTR FIEDOR in violation of the charges of 15RCNY § 1-25 (C), § 1-102 (D) and § 1-36(A).

Ilma Babu appeared for Respondent at a telephone hearing held on December 9, 2025. Russell Pecunies appeared for Petitioner New York City Department of Environmental Protection (DEP). Respondent's representative waived the use of an interpreter and agreed to proceed without counsel.

Petitioner DEP charged respondent with violations of 15RCNY § 1-25 (C), § 1-102 (D) and § 1-36(A).

At the telephone hearing, Petitioner's representative stated that Petitioner is offering a Stipulation to Respondent, see Ex. 1.

According to the Stipulation offered by DEP, see Ex. 1, upon acceptance of this Stipulation before OATH, Respondent's fine for the violation of § 1-25 (C) would be reduced to \$1500, Respondent's fine for the violation of § 1-102 (D) would be reduced to \$1500, and Respondent's fine for the violation of § 1-36 (A) would be reduced to \$3000.

The Stipulation also states if Respondent accepts this Stipulation, it will be treated as an admission of guilt which may not be appealed.

Respondent's representative reviewed the stipulation, see Ex. 1, and agreed to its terms.

The Stipulation, see Ex. 1, is accepted by this Court and charges of the charges of 15RCNY § 1-25 (C), § 1-102 (D) and § 1-36(A) are amended accordingly.

Therefore, for the violation of § 1-25 (C) a reduced penalty of \$1500 is imposed, for the violation of § 1-102 (D) a reduced penalty of \$1500 is imposed, and for the violation of § 1-36(A) a reduced penalty of \$3000 is imposed, as per the stipulation between the parties.



12/12/2025

12/12/2025

George Drakopoulos, Judicial Hearing Officer

Date